
No. 16-56480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REX and SEDA NATAN, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC., a New York corporation,
and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:14-cv-05779-DSF-PLA
The Honorable Dale S. Fischer

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CITIMORTGAGE, INC.**

Andrew Z. Edelstein, SBN 218023
MAYER BROWN LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1503
Telephone: (213) 229-5156
Facsimile: (213) 625-0248

Lucia Nale
Debra Bogo-Ernst
Stephen J. Kane
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606-4637
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 706-7711

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
CitiMortgage, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Overview Of HAMP And The Citi Program	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Application For A Loan Modification	4
III. Plaintiffs’ Litigation History	10
IV. The District Court’s Decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs’ Contract-Based Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law	17
A. The District Court Correctly Held That The TPP Authorized Denials Based On Borrower Ineligibility	17
1. The TPP documents support the district court’s decision	17
2. <i>Corvello</i> and <i>Wigod</i> support the district court’s decision	20
3. HAMP supports the district court’s decision	24
4. Plaintiffs’ parol evidence does not defeat summary judgment	25
5. <i>West</i> and <i>Oskoui</i> do not support Plaintiffs’ position	28
6. Citi did not waive its rights.....	30
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail For Additional Reasons.....	33
II. Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentation Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law	37
A. The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiffs’ Claims Untimely.....	37
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail For Additional Reasons.....	43
III. Plaintiffs’ Rosenthal Act Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law	46

A. The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiffs’ Claim Untimely.....	46
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Fails For Additional Reasons.....	52
IV. The Res-Judicata Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	52
V. The Case Should Not Be Reassigned If It Is Remanded.....	58
CONCLUSION	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 627 (2000).....	43
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	56
<i>Am. Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1239 (2006)	18, 20
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Michaels Stores Inc.</i> , 655 F. App’x 573 (9th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Barris Indus., Inc. v. Worldvision Enters., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Becker v. McMillin Constr. Co.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 3d 1493 (1991).....	40
<i>Bennett v. Shahhal</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 384 (1999)	49
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Bernard v. CitiMortgage Inc.</i> , 637 F. App’x 471 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12, 31
<i>Berry v. Carnaco Transport, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 697571 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 1994).....	32
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 788 (2010)	52
<i>Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison v. Telex Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1979)	19, 27
<i>Brown v. Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 489 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Bushell v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 915 (2013).....	21
<i>Card v. Duker</i> , 122 F. App’x 347 (9th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Centaur Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	35

Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008).....34, 35, 36

Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank, 728 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345 (1983)38

Falk v. Children’s Hosp., 237 Cal. App. 4th 1454 (2015)41

Gilmore v. Hoffman, 123 Cal. App. 2d 313 (1954)32

Gonzales v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr., 739 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2014).....55

Gutkin v. Univ. of S. Cal., 101 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2002).....53

Hatfield v. Halifax PLC, 564 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....35, 36

Hendrix v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,975 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (C.D. Cal. 2013), *aff’d*, 647 F. App’x 749 (9th Cir. 2016)37

Hersch v. Citizens Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 146 Cal. App. 3d 1002 (1983).....33

Hoffman v. 162 N. Wolfe LLC, 228 Cal. App. 4th 1178 (2014)44

In re Bank of Am. Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) Contract Litig., 2013 WL 4759649 (D. Mass. Sept. 4, 2013)32, 33

In re CitiMortgage, Inc. Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) Contract Litig., 2013 WL 8844095 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2013)12, 42

In re CitiMortgage, Inc. Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) Contract Litig., 2012 WL 1931030 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2012)48

In re Copper Antitrust Litig., 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006).....40

In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig., 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)42

In re Marriage of Shaban, 88 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2001)28

In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)18

Jensen v. U.S. Bank N.A., 615 F. App’x 870 (9th Cir. 2015)27

Johnson v. City of Loma Linda, 24 Cal. 4th 61 (2000).....56

Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....38

Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co., 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988).....35, 38

Keidatz v. Albany, 39 Cal. 2d 826 (1952).....55, 56, 57

Keidatz v. Albany, 243 P.2d 552 (Cal. Ct. App. 1952).....56

Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013)26

Krechman v. Cnty. of Riverside, 723 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....58

Laks v. Coast Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 60 Cal. App. 3d 885 (1976)41

Magpali v. Farmers Group, Inc., 48 Cal. App. 4th 471 (1996)51

McIntosh v. Mills, 121 Cal. App. 4th 333 (2004)49

Mid-Am Builders, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.,
194 F. Supp. 2d 822 (C.D. Ill. 2002)19

Moore v. Navarro, 2004 WL 783104 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2004)55

Muhammad v. Oliver, 547 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2008)54

Nungaray v. Litton Loan Servicing, 200 Cal. App. 4th 1499 (2011)34

Ojavan Investors, Inc. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
54 Cal. App. 4th 373 (1997)56

Oskoui v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 2017 WL 957206 (9th Cir. 2017).....28, 29, 30

Pennington v. HSBC Bank, 493 F. App’x 548 (5th Cir. 2012)33

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc., 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017).....17

Perkin v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
225 Cal. App. 4th 492 (2014)15, 38, 40, 42

Powell v. Goldsmith, 152 Cal. App. 3d 746 (1984).....49

Ragland v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, 209 Cal. App. 4th 182 (2012)43

Rosen v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co., 30 Cal. 4th 1070 (2003)43

Santos v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.,
585 F. Supp. 482 (C.D. Cal. 1984)57

Seller v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 2013 WL 6162982 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan.
29, 2013), *aff'd*, 988 N.Y.S.2d 32 (App. 2014).....30

Stewart v. Seward, 148 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (2007)32

Strong v. Sutter Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs, 188 Cal. App. 4th 482 (2010)44

Sullivan v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 611 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1979).....27

Sussex Fin. Enters. v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG,
460 F. App’x 709 (9th Cir. 2011)46

Tosti v. City of L.A., 754 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1985)40

United States v. Colvin, 204 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2000)40

Verdugo v. Target Corp., 704 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2012).....57

Walsh v. Walsh, 18 Cal. 2d 439 (1941)18, 19

Warren v. Lawler, 343 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1965)54

Wedeck v. Unocal Corp., 59 Cal. App. 4th 848 (1997)20

West v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 214 Cal. App. 4th 780 (2013)28, 29, 30

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

Williams v. Boeing Co., 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)38

Williams v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
2017 WL 986517 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2017).....36

Winet v. Price, 4 Cal. App. 4th 1159 (1992)20, 26, 27, 28

Wong v. Smith, 961 F.2d 1018 (1st Cir. 1992)53, 54

Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.,
413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005)42

Zarecor v. Morgan Keegan & Co., 801 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015).....39

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.30(f).....46

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 337(1).....34

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 338(d).....37

Cal. R. Ct. 8.548.....57

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF JUDGMENTS § 5057

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 1957

2 FARNSWORTH ON CONTRACTS § 8.533
